\/‘U“
Sy



ﬂpprom/ﬂﬂg

the Qur%zm’c Sciences

e

Author
Mufti Muhammad Taq1 ‘Usmani

TURATH PUBLISHING




Copyright 2024 Turath Publishing
ISBN: 978-1-915265-38-8

Published by:
Turath Publishing
info@turath.co.uk

www.turath.co.uk

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in
any retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or

otherwise, without written permission of the publishers.

Author Muftt Muhammad Tagqi “Usmant

Translation by Mawlana Muhammad Ziyad Batha, Dr.
Sohaib Saced, Mawlana Shakir Jakhurah

Edited by Mawlana Asim Ayub, Shaykh Yousef Wahb,
Sharif Randhawa, Shoaib Shah

General Editor Yahya & Safira Batha

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
Shaykh Mufti Muhammad Tagqi ‘Usmani
Approaching the Quranic Sciences

Cover Design Turath Publishing (info@turath.co.uk)

Printed, Design and Typesetting Turath Publishing (info@turath.co.uk)

Distributors for UK and Europe:

Azhar Academy Led

54-68 Little Ilford Lane Manor Park London E12 5PN
www.azharacademy.com

sales@azharacademy.com

South Africa
http://alihsanbookshop.co.za
bookshop@darulihsan.com

USA
hteps://www.meccabooks.com
orders@meccabooks.com

+1(844) 786-3222



Content

PREFACE

ENCOMI

UM

FOREWORD
INTRODUCTION

Chapter
REV

1.
2.
3.

6
7.
8
9

Part One
The Noble Qur'an

One - The Name ‘Qur’an’ and its Rationale
ELATION AND ITS REALITY
The Need for Revelation
The Meaning of Revelation
The Teachings through Revelation
The Types of Revelation
a. Direct Inspiration to the Heart (Wahy Qalbi)
b. Direct Revelation of Speech
c. Revelation through and Angel
. The Methods of Revelation to the Prophet Muhammad
a. Ringing like a Bell
b. The Angel in Human Form
c. The Angel’s Original Form
d. True Dreams
e. Direct Revelation of Speech
f. Inspiration to the Heart
Waby, Kashf and Ilham
Recited and Unrecited Revelation
. Logical Objections to Revelation

. Does Revelation Include Only the Meanings of the Qurian?

Chapter Two - History of the Revelation of the Qur’an

THE FIRST DESCENT

o N W

16
16

18

20
20
20
21
22
22
24
26
27
27
27
28
29
31

34

38

39



THE SECOND DESCENT 40

THE FIRST VERSE TO BE REVEALED 41
MAKKAN AND MADINAN VERSES 44
The Specific Features of Makkan and Madinan Verses 46
THE TIME AND PLACE OF REVELATION 49
THE PROGRESSIVE DESCENT OF THE QUR’AN 51
THE SEQUENCE OF REVELATION AND THE CURRENT FORM 53
THE CAUSES OF REVELATION 56
The Relevance and Benefits of the Causes of Revelation 57
Shah Waliyullah 2 and the Causes of Revelation 63
The Cause of Revelation and the Generality (‘Uma#m) and
Specificity (Khusis) of the Laws 64
Conflicting Narrations of Revelatory Context 68
Chapter Three - The Seven Letters (Abruf) of the Quran 77
THE MEANING OF THE SEVEN LETTERS 78
THE MOST SUITABLE EXPLANATION OF THE SEVEN LETTERS 85
Reasons for Preferring this Opinion 88
Objections to this View and their Responses 90
ARE THE SEVEN LETTERS STILL PRESERVED OR
HAVE SOME BEEN ABANDONED? 95
PROOFS IN FAVOUR OF THE PREFERRED VIEW 109
POSSIBLE QUESTIONS AND THEIR ANSWERS 113
The title of “Uthmin . ‘Compiler of the Quran’ 113
Meaning of Writing in the Language of Quraysh 116
Use of Synonyms in Recitation 117
‘Abdullah ibn Mas“ad . and his Copy 119
CONCLUSIONS OF DISCUSSION 123

THE REALITY OF THE DIFFERENCE IN OPINION ON THE SEVEN
LETTERS — A MISUNDERSTANDING REMOVED 124

Chapter Four - Nasikh and Mansitkh: the Abrogator and

the Abrogated 127
THE REALITY OF ABROGATION 127
LEGAL AND LOGICAL PROOFS FOR ABROGATION 128
THE DIFFERENCE IN THE TECHNICAL DENOTATION OF NASKH
BETWEEN THE EARLIER AND LATER SCHOLARS 129

NASKH IN THE QUR’AN 131



THE NUMBER OF ABROGATED VERSES 134

CONCLUSION 138
Chapter Five - The Preservation of the Quran 139

PRESERVATION OF THE Q_UR’AN IN THE ERA OF

THE PROPHET & 139

FIRST STAGE - THE TRANSCRIPTION OF THE QUR’AN

IN THE PROPHETIC ERA 143

SECOND STAGE - THE COLLECTION OF THE QUR’AN IN

THE ERA OF ABU BAKR & 145

THIRD STAGE - THE COLLECTION OF THE QUR’AN IN THE

ERA OF ‘UTHMAN 150

THE FOURTH STAGE — THE STEPS FOR CREATING

EASE IN RECITATION 154
1. The Dots 154
2. Dots and Diacritical Marks 156
3. Sections or Stations (4hzab, Manazil) 156
4. Parts (Ajza’) 157
S. The Fives and Tens (Akbmas, A'shar) 157
6. The Bow (Ruki) 158
7. The Stopping Symbols 159

THE FIFTH STAGE - THE PRINTING OF THE NOBLE QUR’AN 161

THE DIFFERENT READINGS AND THEIR COMPILATION 161

Chapter Six - Objections against the Preservation of

the Qur’an and their Answers 168
THE FIRST CLAIM: SOME OF THE EARLY VERSES
WERE NOT PRESERVED 169
THE SECOND CLAIM: THE PROPHET & ONCE
FORGOT A VERSE 170
THE THIRD CLAIM: REFERENCE TO SURAT AL-AN ‘AM
IN SURAT AN-NISA’ 172

THE FOURTH CLAIM: ACCUSATION AGAINST IMAM BUKHARI 174

THE FIFTH CLAIM: ‘A ISHAH & LOST SOME VERSES 175
THE SIXTH CLAIM: THE NUMBER OF MEMORISERS
IN THE PROPHETIC ERA 176

THE SEVENTH CLAIM: ‘ABDULLAH IBN MASUD # AND
THE MU AWWIDHATAYN 177

THE EIGHTH CLAIM: PRESERVATION OF THE QUR,AN IN
THE ERA OF ABU BAKR 181



THE NINTH CLAIM: THE ENTIRE QUR’AN WAS NOT
RANSCRIBED UNTIL THE ERA OF ABU BAKR &

THE TENTH CLAIM: THE REASONS FOR THE TEN READINGS

THE ELEVENTH CLAIM: THE REALITY OF THE NON-CANONICAL
(SHADHDH) READINGS

Chapter Seven - The Truthfulness of the Qur’an
THE PROPHETHOOD OF THE PROPHET &
GLAD TIDINGS OF THE PROPHET # IN THE DIVINE BOOKS
THE INIMITABLE NATURE (I:]A_Z) OF THE QUR’AN
MIRACULOUS CHARACTERISTICS (I74Z) OF THE QUR’AN
I5jaz in Words
Ijaz in Composition
Iaz in Style
Ijaz in Structure
THE PROPHECIES OF THE Q_UR,AN
The Victory of the Romans
News of the Conquest of Makkah
The Jews’ Wish for Death
PRESERVATION OF THE QUR’AN
DISCOVERIES IN THE QUR,AN

THE TRUTH OF THE QUR’AN AND WESTERN
NON-MUSLIM AUTHORS

THE PROPHET # AND THE PEOPLE OF THE BOOK
SOME OBJECTIONS AGAINST THE QUR’AN
The Name of Maryam’s Father

Hamain, the Minister of Firawn

Chapter Eight - The Topics of the Quran
BELIEFS (AFFIRMING PERSPECTIVE)

Transmission-based Arguments

Logical Arguments
1. Qiyas Igtirani (Categorical Syllogism)
2. Qiyas Istithna’i (Conjunctive Syllogism)
3. As-Sabr wa’t-Tagsim (Examining and Dividing)
4. Taslim (Acknowledgement of Premise)
5. Intigal (Digression)

Observational Evidence

185
186

189

193
193
194
200
204
204
208
208
213
215
216
218
218
219

221

222

228



Experiential Evidence
BELIEFS (NEGATING PERSPECTIVE)
The Polytheists
1. Associating Partners
2. Anthropomorphism
3. Distortion
4. Rejection of the Prophet &
5. Denial of Resurrection
The Jews
1. Alteration in Words
2. Alterations in Meaning
3. Concealing Verses of the Torah
The Christians
The Hypocrites
LAWS
1. Rights of Allah &
2. Rights of Servants
3. Rights between Worship and Dealings
The Cause of Revelation
STORIES
Events of the Past
The Reason for the Repetition of Stories

Events of the Future

PARABLES

Part Two

The Sciences of Exegesis

Chapter One - The Science of Tafsir and its Sources

INTRODUCTION

TAFSIR AND TA WIL

RELIABLE SOURCES FOR EXEGESIS
First Source: The Qur’an Itself
Second Source: Prophetic Traditions
Third Source: Opinions of the Companions
Fourth Source: Opinions of the Successors
Fifth Source: The Arabic Language

Sixth Source: Sound Reasoning

244
244
244
245
246
246
247
247
247

248
249
250
250
250

250

256
256

259
259

261



Chapter Two - Unreliable Sources for Exegesis 276
FIRST SOURCE: JUDAEO-CHRISTIAN (ISRA TLI) NARRATIONS 276

Kab al-Ahbar 278
Wahb ibn Munabbih 280
‘Abdullih ibn “Amr & 281
SECOND SOURCE: EXEGESIS OF THE MYSTICS 283
THIRD SOURCE: INTERPRETATION BY OPINION 285
CAUSES OF INACCURACIES IN EXEGESIS 288
First Cause: Incompetence 288
Some Misconceptions 290
Second Cause: Subjecting the Qur’an to Personal Views 298
Third Cause: Becoming Over-Awed with the Ideas of the Era 299
The Issue of Miracles 301

Irrational vs. Suprarational 306

Fourth Cause: Misunderstanding the Qur’an’s Purpose 309
Chapter Three - A Few Important Principles of Exegesis 316
THE QUR’AN AND METAPHORICAL EXPRESSIONS 316
THE QUR,AN AND LOGICAL PROOFS 324
Religious Laws and the Intellect 335

A Free Mind vs. Guidance and Deviance 337
The Wisdoms of Religious Laws and their Status in Religion 343
Injunctions do not Revolve Around Wisdoms 344

Servitude as a Test - The Real Purpose behind the Rulings of the Shari'ah 347

The Correct Method of Interpreting Qur'an and Sunnah 350
The Progression of Time and the Rulings of the Shari‘ah 352
The Meaning of ‘Progression of Time’ 355
The Intellect’s Correct Scope of Authority 355
Chapter Four - Some Exegetes of the First Centuries 359
AMONG THE COMPANIONS & 359
‘Abdullah ibn ‘Abbas 359
Ali 2 363
‘Abdullah ibn Mas‘ad . 364
Ubayy ibn Ka'b 4 364
THE SECOND GENERATION 365
Mjuahid 365

Sa‘id ibn Jubayr 366



‘Tkrimah 367

The Reality of Objections Against “Tkrimah 367

An Error by Goldziher 369

Tawas 371
‘At ibn Abi Rabah 372
Said ibn al-Musayyib 373
Muhammad ibn Sirin 374
Zayd ibn Aslam 375
Abt ’l-Aliyah 376
‘Urwah ibn az-Zubayr 376
Hasan al-Basri 377
Qatadah 378
Muhammad ibn Ka'b al-Qurazi 378
‘Algamah 379
Aswad 379
Murrah al-Hamdani 380
Nifi 380
Shabi 381
Ibn Abi Mulaykah 381
Ibn Jurayj 382
Dahhak 383
WEAK AND DIFFERED-UPON EXEGETES 384
As-Suddi al-Kabir 384
As-Suddi as-Saghir 386
Mugatil 387
Rabi‘ ibn Anas 390
‘Atiyyah al-‘Awfi 390
‘Abd ar-Rahmin ibn Zayd ibn Aslam 392
Kalbi 392
SOME LATER BOOKS ON EXEGESIS 395
Tafsir Ibn Kathir 395
At-Tafsir al-Kabir 397
Tafsir Abi 5-Su‘id 399
Tafsir al-Qurtubi 399
Rah al-Ma ‘ani 400

BIBLIOGRAPHY 403





