

بِسْمِ اللَّهِ الرَّحْمَنِ الرَّحِيمِ

Approaching the Qur'anic Sciences



Author

Mufti Muḥammad Taqī 'Usmānī



TURATH PUBLISHING

Copyright 2024 Turath Publishing
ISBN: 978-1-915265-38-8

Published by:

Turath Publishing

info@turath.co.uk

www.turath.co.uk

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in any retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or otherwise, without written permission of the publishers.

Author

Muftī Muḥammad Taqī ‘Usmānī

Translation by

Mawlānā Muhammad Ziyad Batha, Dr.

Sohaib Saeed, Mawlānā Shakir Jakhurah

Edited by

Mawlānā Asim Ayub, Shaykh Yousef Wahb,
Sharif Randhawa, Shoaib Shah

General Editor

Yahya & Safira Batha

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

Shaykh Mufti Muḥammad Taqī ‘Usmānī

Approaching the Qur’anic Sciences

Cover Design

Turath Publishing (info@turath.co.uk)

Printed, Design and Typesetting

Turath Publishing (info@turath.co.uk)

Distributors for UK and Europe:

Azhar Academy Ltd

54–68 Little Ilford Lane Manor Park London E12 5PN

www.azharacademy.com

sales@azharacademy.com

South Africa

<http://alihsanbookshop.co.za>

bookshop@darulihsan.com

USA

<https://www.meccabooks.com>

orders@meccabooks.com

+1 (844) 786-3222

Content



PREFACE	1
ENCOMIUM	5
FOREWORD	7
INTRODUCTION	9

Part One The Noble Qur'an

Chapter One - The Name 'Qur'an' and its Rationale	14
REVELATION AND ITS REALITY	16
1. The Need for Revelation	16
2. The Meaning of Revelation	18
3. The Teachings through Revelation	19
4. The Types of Revelation	20
a. Direct Inspiration to the Heart (<i>Wāḥy Qalbī</i>)	20
b. Direct Revelation of Speech	20
c. Revelation through an Angel	21
5. The Methods of Revelation to the Prophet Muḥammad ﷺ	22
a. Ringing like a Bell	22
b. The Angel in Human Form	24
c. The Angel's Original Form	26
d. True Dreams	27
e. Direct Revelation of Speech	27
f. Inspiration to the Heart	27
6. <i>Wāḥy, Kashf</i> and <i>Illhām</i>	28
7. Recited and Unrecited Revelation	29
8. Logical Objections to Revelation	31
9. Does Revelation Include Only the <i>Meanings</i> of the Qur'an?	34
Chapter Two - History of the Revelation of the Qur'an	38
THE FIRST DESCENT	39

THE SECOND DESCENT	40
THE FIRST VERSE TO BE REVEALED	41
MAKKAN AND MADĪNAN VERSES	44
The Specific Features of Makkan and Madinan Verses	46
THE TIME AND PLACE OF REVELATION	49
THE PROGRESSIVE DESCENT OF THE QUR’AN	51
THE SEQUENCE OF REVELATION AND THE CURRENT FORM	53
THE CAUSES OF REVELATION	56
The Relevance and Benefits of the Causes of Revelation	57
Shah Waliyullāh ﷺ and the Causes of Revelation	63
The Cause of Revelation and the Generality (<i>‘Umūm</i>) and Specificity (<i>Khusūs</i>) of the Laws	64
Conflicting Narrations of Revelatory Context	68
Chapter Three - The Seven Letters (<i>Aḥruf</i>) of the Qur'an	77
THE MEANING OF THE SEVEN LETTERS	78
THE MOST SUITABLE EXPLANATION OF THE SEVEN LETTERS	85
Reasons for Preferring this Opinion	88
Objections to this View and their Responses	90
ARE THE SEVEN LETTERS STILL PRESERVED OR HAVE SOME BEEN ABANDONED?	95
PROOFS IN FAVOUR OF THE PREFERRED VIEW	109
POSSIBLE QUESTIONS AND THEIR ANSWERS	113
The title of ‘Uthmān ﷺ ‘Compiler of the Qur'an’	113
Meaning of Writing in the Language of Quraysh	116
Use of Synonyms in Recitation	117
‘Abdullāh ibn Mas‘ūd ﷺ and his Copy	119
CONCLUSIONS OF DISCUSSION	123
THE REALITY OF THE DIFFERENCE IN OPINION ON THE SEVEN LETTERS – A MISUNDERSTANDING REMOVED	124
Chapter Four - <i>Nāsikh</i> and <i>Mansūkh</i>: the Abrogator and the Abrogated	127
THE REALITY OF ABROGATION	127
LEGAL AND LOGICAL PROOFS FOR ABROGATION	128
THE DIFFERENCE IN THE TECHNICAL DENOTATION OF <i>NASKH</i> BETWEEN THE EARLIER AND LATER SCHOLARS	129
<i>NASKH</i> IN THE QUR’AN	131

THE NUMBER OF ABROGATED VERSES	134
CONCLUSION	138
Chapter Five - The Preservation of the Qur'an	139
PRESERVATION OF THE QUR'AN IN THE ERA OF THE PROPHET ﷺ	139
FIRST STAGE - THE TRANSCRIPTION OF THE QUR'AN IN THE PROPHETIC ERA	143
SECOND STAGE - THE COLLECTION OF THE QUR'AN IN THE ERA OF ABŪ BAKR ؓ	145
THIRD STAGE - THE COLLECTION OF THE QUR'AN IN THE ERA OF 'UTHMĀN ؓ	150
THE FOURTH STAGE – THE STEPS FOR CREATING EASE IN RECITATION	154
1. The Dots	154
2. Dots and Diacritical Marks	156
3. Sections or Stations (<i>Abzāb, Manāzil</i>)	156
4. Parts (<i>Ajzā'</i>)	157
5. The Fives and Tens (<i>Akhmās, A'shār</i>)	157
6. The Bow (<i>Rukū'</i>)	158
7. The Stopping Symbols	159
THE FIFTH STAGE - THE PRINTING OF THE NOBLE QUR'AN	161
THE DIFFERENT READINGS AND THEIR COMPILATION	161
Chapter Six - Objections against the Preservation of the Qur'an and their Answers	168
THE FIRST CLAIM: SOME OF THE EARLY VERSES WERE NOT PRESERVED	169
THE SECOND CLAIM: THE PROPHET ﷺ ONCE FORGOT A VERSE	170
THE THIRD CLAIM: REFERENCE TO <i>SŪRAT AL-AN'ĀM</i> IN <i>SŪRAT AN-NISĀ'</i>	172
THE FOURTH CLAIM: ACCUSATION AGAINST IMAM BUKHĀRĪ	174
THE FIFTH CLAIM: 'ĀISHAH ؓ LOST SOME VERSES	175
THE SIXTH CLAIM: THE NUMBER OF MEMORISERS IN THE PROPHETIC ERA	176
THE SEVENTH CLAIM: 'ABDULLĀH IBN MAS'ŪD ؓ AND THE <i>MU'AWWIDHATAYN</i>	177
THE EIGHTH CLAIM: PRESERVATION OF THE QUR'AN IN THE ERA OF ABŪ BAKR ؓ	181

THE NINTH CLAIM: THE ENTIRE QUR'AN WAS NOT RANScribed UNTIL THE ERA OF ABŪ BAKR ﷺ	185
THE TENTH CLAIM: THE REASONS FOR THE TEN READINGS	186
THE ELEVENTH CLAIM: THE REALITY OF THE NON-CANONICAL (<i>SHĀDHDH</i>) READINGS	189
 Chapter Seven - The Truthfulness of the Qur'an	193
THE PROPHETHOOD OF THE PROPHET ﷺ	193
GLAD TIDINGS OF THE PROPHET ﷺ IN THE DIVINE BOOKS	194
THE INIMITABLE NATURE (<i>IJĀZ</i>) OF THE QUR'AN	200
MIRACULOUS CHARACTERISTICS (<i>IJĀZ</i>) OF THE QUR'AN	204
<i>Ijāz</i> in Words	204
<i>Ijāz</i> in Composition	208
<i>Ijāz</i> in Style	208
<i>Ijāz</i> in Structure	213
THE PROPHECIES OF THE QUR'AN	215
The Victory of the Romans	216
News of the Conquest of Makkah	218
The Jews' Wish for Death	218
PRESERVATION OF THE QUR'AN	219
DISCOVERIES IN THE QUR'AN	221
THE TRUTH OF THE QUR'AN AND WESTERN NON-MUSLIM AUTHORS	222
THE PROPHET ﷺ AND THE PEOPLE OF THE BOOK	228
SOME OBJECTIONS AGAINST THE QUR'AN	231
The Name of Maryam's Father	231
Hāmān, the Minister of Fir'awn	233
 Chapter Eight - The Topics of the Qur'an	235
BELIEFS (AFFIRMING PERSPECTIVE)	235
Transmission-based Arguments	236
Logical Arguments	237
1. <i>Qiyās Iqtirānī</i> (Categorical Syllogism)	237
2. <i>Qiyās Istithnā'i</i> (Conjunctive Syllogism)	238
3. <i>As-Sabr wa't-Taqṣīm</i> (Examining and Dividing)	239
4. <i>Taslīm</i> (Acknowledgement of Premise)	240
5. <i>Intiqāl</i> (Digression)	240
Observational Evidence	241

Experiential Evidence	243
BELIEFS (NEGATING PERSPECTIVE)	244
The Polytheists	244
1. Associating Partners	244
2. Anthropomorphism	245
3. Distortion	246
4. Rejection of the Prophet ﷺ	246
5. Denial of Resurrection	247
The Jews	247
1. Alteration in Words	247
2. Alterations in Meaning	247
3. Concealing Verses of the Torah	248
The Christians	249
The Hypocrites	250
LAWS	250
1. Rights of Allah ﷺ	250
2. Rights of Servants	250
3. Rights between Worship and Dealings	251
The Cause of Revelation	252
STORIES	253
Events of the Past	253
The Reason for the Repetition of Stories	254
Events of the Future	256
PARABLES	256

Part Two

The Sciences of Exegesis

Chapter One - The Science of <i>Tafsīr</i> and its Sources	259
INTRODUCTION	259
<i>TAFSĪR</i> AND <i>TA’WIL</i>	261
RELIABLE SOURCES FOR EXEGESIS	262
First Source: The Qur'an Itself	263
Second Source: Prophetic Traditions	268
Third Source: Opinions of the Companions ﷺ	271
Fourth Source: Opinions of the Successors	273
Fifth Source: The Arabic Language	273
Sixth Source: Sound Reasoning	275

Chapter Two - Unreliable Sources for Exegesis	276
FIRST SOURCE: JUDAEO-CHRISTIAN (<i>ISRĀ'ĪLĪ</i>) NARRATIONS	276
Ka'b al-Aḥbār	278
Wahb ibn Munabbih	280
'Abdullāh ibn 'Amr	281
SECOND SOURCE: EXEGESIS OF THE MYSTICS	283
THIRD SOURCE: INTERPRETATION BY OPINION	285
CAUSES OF INACCURACIES IN EXEGESIS	288
First Cause: Incompetence	288
Some Misconceptions	290
Second Cause: Subjecting the Qur'an to Personal Views	298
Third Cause: Becoming Over-Awed with the Ideas of the Era	299
The Issue of Miracles	301
Irrational vs. Suprarational	306
Fourth Cause: Misunderstanding the Qur'an's Purpose	309
Chapter Three - A Few Important Principles of Exegesis	316
THE QUR'AN AND METAPHORICAL EXPRESSIONS	316
THE QUR'AN AND LOGICAL PROOFS	324
Religious Laws and the Intellect	335
A Free Mind vs. Guidance and Deviance	337
The Wisdoms of Religious Laws and their Status in Religion	343
Injunctions do not Revolve Around Wisdoms	344
Servitude as a Test - The Real Purpose behind the Rulings of the Sharī'ah	347
The Correct Method of Interpreting Qur'an and Sunnah	350
The Progression of Time and the Rulings of the Sharī'ah	352
The Meaning of 'Progression of Time'	355
The Intellect's Correct Scope of Authority	355
Chapter Four - Some Exegetes of the First Centuries	359
AMONG THE COMPANIONS	359
'Abdullāh ibn 'Abbās	359
'Alī	363
'Abdullāh ibn Mas'ūd	364
Ubayy ibn Ka'b	364
THE SECOND GENERATION	365
Mjuāhid	365
Sa'īd ibn Jubayr	366

‘Ikrimah	367
The Reality of Objections Against ‘Ikrimah	367
An Error by Goldziher	369
Tāwūs	371
‘Atqā’ ibn Abī Rabāh	372
Sā‘id ibn al-Musayyib	373
Muhammad ibn Sīrīn	374
Zayd ibn Aslam	375
Abū ’l-‘Āliyah	376
‘Urwah ibn az-Zubayr	376
Hasan al-Baṣrī	377
Qatādah	378
Muhammad ibn Ka'b al-Quraṣī	378
‘Alqamah	379
Aswad	379
Murrah al-Hamdānī	380
Nāfi'	380
Sha'bī	381
Ibn Abī Mulaykah	381
Ibn Jurayj	382
Dāḥḥāk	383
WEAK AND DIFFERED-UPON EXEGETES	384
As-Suddī al-Kabīr	384
As-Suddī aş-Şagħīr	386
Muqātil	387
Rabī' ibn Anas	390
‘Atīyyah al-‘Awfī	390
‘Abd ar-Raḥmān ibn Zayd ibn Aslam	392
Kalbī	392
SOME LATER BOOKS ON EXEGESIS	395
<i>Tafsīr Ibn Kathīr</i>	395
<i>At-Tafsīr al-Kabīr</i>	397
<i>Tafsīr Abī ’-Suūd</i>	399
<i>Tafsīr al-Qurṭubī</i>	399
<i>Rūḥ al-Ma‘ānī</i>	400
BIBLIOGRAPHY	403